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ing in the international market for tea, may I know whether any initiative has come from the side of the planters for the improvement of the Indian plantation industry?

Shri Ma.oubhai Shah: Yes, Sir, it is with the co-operation of the industry that everything is being done. As the House is aware, since we began the intensive drive for export of tea in 1962, Our exports have gone up by RE. 7 crores in 1963, by RB. 9 crores this year and we hope another Rs. 10 crores or 11 crores. would be added

.soon.

Shri J. N. Hazarika: May I know whether the provisions of the plantation finance scheme have been availed of by the ·growers, particularly in Cachar in Assam and, if so, what is the total acreage so far planted since the inauguration of the scheme?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The point is that I do not have the region-wise figures. If the hon. Member is interested in getting figures about the loans given in Cachar and Tripura I can do that. Out of Rs. 10i crores earmarked for this, already RB. 81 crores have been used up by the Tea Finance Committee. Then the Committee which we have appointed is going to suggest, as far as I know, some revolutionary changes in assistance under this scheme.

Shri Kunhan: Out of the total amount earmarked for this purpose, what is the amount allotted for Kerala and how much of it has been utilized
.so far?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have already
.answered that.

Coal Bearin~ Areas
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Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn by the State Governments to a substantial loss of State revenue when acquisition of coal bearing areas is finalised by the Government of India in terms of the Coal Bearing Areas (Acquisition and Deyelopment) Act; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken for ensuring that such loss of revenue does not occur to the State Governments who are already hard pressed for finding the resources for the Plan?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Thimmaiah): (a) and (b). The Supreme Court in a recent judgment has held that when lands, where no third party rights exist, are acquired under the Coal Bearing Areas (Acquisition and Development) Act, 1957, the Central Government became the full and complete owner of all land and minerals therein and the State Government is not entitled to any royalty in respect of such areas. Two State Governments have made representations regarding the loss of revenue to them as a consequence of this decision. It has been decided that the National Coal Development Corporation Limited should pay suitable amounts to the State Governments, relating such payments to their own receipts from the sale of coal raised from the areas acquired under the circumstances.

Shri Vidya Charlin Shukla: May I know what loss of revenue is anticipated by the Madhya Pradesh according to the representations submitted by that Government to the Central Government and what part of it is proposed to be made good by the subsidy of the NCDC?

Shri Thimmalall.: The payment should be made in relation to the coal raised from those areas which are acquired under these circumstances.
To calculate the amount. . .

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: I am asking as to what the Government of Madhya Pradesh has pointed out to the Central Government about the loss that they are gOing to suffer on account of this and how much of it is going to be met by the NCDC. That is my question.

The Minister of Steel aiuI Mines (8hr1 8anjiva Reddy) A separat.e questiOn may be tabled because we do not have the figures for all the States now.

'1ft III : Rc tfif>fik 'fi't ;;ft ;;rm it tm ~ <m ,3'1Aiim: if ~ r.r.r t
f'I; ~ fu!: ~;: ;;n:ft;r if <'iT ~ ?

Shrl SaDjlva Reddy: It depends on their representation that the Government of India has instructed the NCDC to pay the compensation.

Shri Bade: What compensation?
f'llclifr ~~~ JfilJT ~ f~c tfiffu
~?

Sbrl SaDjiva Reddy: It depends on the coal raised by the NCDC in a particular area.
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Sbri D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether the Government has received any representation from the Bihar Government in this matter and what action is being taken on that?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: We have received representations from Bengal, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh. It is only on their representation that this decision was taken and the NCDC was instructed.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Radhelal Vyu.

Shri Bade: The Mini~ter is not giving the reply. The Madhya Pradesh Government ...

Mr. Speaker: Shri Radhelal Vyas.

Shri Radhelal Vyas: In view of the strong rep-esentations made by the States of MadhYa Pradesh and Bihar which have very large coal deposiw in their States which is one of the major sources of revenue, may I know whether the Government has considered amending the law in the light of the judgement of the Supreme Coun so as .to compensate fully the State Governments concerned?

Sbrl SaDjiva Reddy: It is true that the Bihar Chief Minister discussed it with me and the matter is under active consideration. I am not able to say anything more than that now.

TexWe Industry

+ r Shrimati Renuka Ray:
Shri Blshwanath Roy:

.236 J Sbrl Brajeshwar Prasad:
'j Shri P. G. Sen: l Shrl Ram Sewak:

Shrl Yashpal Singh:

Wi! the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that special incentives have been given to the Textile Industry to modernise its machinery;

(b) if so, the nature thereof; and

(c) the estimated export earnings as a result of these incentives during 1 964"65?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Manubhai Shah): (8) Yes, Sir.

(b) The cotton textile/IDllls are allowed to utilise 25 per cent of their export earnings for the import of permissible items of textile machinery.

(c) the target of export of cotton textiles fixed for the year 1964-65 is Rs. 66 crores. On this basis the cotton textile mills can earn machinery entitlements fOr modernisation wortll about Rs. 16.5 crores.

Shrimati Rennka Ray: I would like to know whether any safeguards or checks have been placed to see that 25 per cent of the export earnings to be spent on modernised machinery is actually spent for this purpose and not tor foreign travel and such other things.

Shri Manubhai Shah: No; this is exclusively for import of machinery and nothing else.

Shrimati Renuka Ray: But is there any check to see that?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: There is absolute check.

Shrlmatl ReDuka Ray: The rationalisation of the industry by modernising it will throw certain people out of employment. Have any steps been taken to see that these persons are actually absored somewhere else?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As the House is aware, modernisation in the textile, jute and various other industries was accepted by the country in 1957.
That was mOdernisaHon without tears, that is, no retrenchment or redundancy of labour was allowed. Expansion has to be balanced with modernisation.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In regard to the facilities given to the Indian tex-
toile industry, may I know whether the Indian purchaser also benefits in any way?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There is no foreign personnel in the Indian textile industry.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: Indian purchaser.

Shri Manubhal Shah: It is all Indian purchaser.

'lff !fio ;:rro ~") :,.fm fq,-
i~ l~ iF f<i'fil~ iF ft:rl"(
~ii'f?:cr fw. illfT ~ ;;ij"ifit ~;;r

rn iF ft:rl"(, '!liT 1Il'R: ~~ ~r ~
~)'I"r~T~~"~~T ?

Shri Manubhai Shah: In our vital industries, modernisation of the plant has been built in, such as, mining industry, sugar industry, cashew industry, textile, jute industry and all that.
All of them have been given facilities.
Unless we can modernise them, we cannot reduce cost nor improve-quality.

